BILL NO. 18-14

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL CONTRACT FOR TRANSIT SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE KANSAS CITY AREA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (KCATA) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$103,657 AND COMMITMENT OF \$330,073 OF FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION SECTION 5307 FORMULA FUNDS TO THE KCATA FOR TRANSIT SERVICE AND CAPITAL EXPENSES.

WHEREAS, the Kansas City Area Transportation Authority ("KCATA") is a public agency authorized by law to plan, own, operate, have and generally deal with public transportation systems and facilities in the KCATA District; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri ("City") desires to promote the convenience, comfort, prosperity, general interests and welfare of its citizens by providing a sound, efficient and viable public transportation system to its citizens; and,

WHEREAS, since 1999 the City of Lee's Summit contracted with the KCATA for the #152 – Lee's Summit Commuter Express bus service between Lee's Summit and downtown Kansas City, Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, the #152 bus service provides fixed schedule trips departing from Lee's Summit to downtown Kansas City, Missouri in the morning, and four afternoon return trips; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the KCATA desire to enter into a cooperative agreement as set forth in the attached Contract for Transit Service for the #152 – Lee's Summit Commuter Express Service and Administration of Transit Services for the City of Lee's Summit associated with OATS Transit contracted by the City of Lee's Summit.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Contract for Transit Service by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and the Kansas City Area Transit Authority in the amount of \$103,657 and commitment of \$330,073 of Federal Transit Administration Section 5307 formula funds to the KCATA for Transit Service and Capital Expenses, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____ day of _____, 2018.

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

BILL NO. 18-14

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____ day of _____, 2018.

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian W. Head